of the Offerman Building, No. 236 Duffield street and 503 Fulton street, Borough of 
Brooklyn, for use of the Stenographers of the Supreme Court of the State of 
New York, Second Department, for a period of two years and five months from 
May 1, 1914, at an annual rental of two hundred and eighty-two dollars ($282), pay­
able quarterly, with the privilege of renewal for an additional year upon the same 
terms and conditions; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, make inside and out­
side repairs, furnish steam heat, light and janitor service, as well as elevator serv­

[...]

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby approve of the lease 

entered into between the Court House Board and the Rock Island Company for Room 
1100 in the building No. 115 Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Court 
House Board, for a period of four years from May 1, 1913, at an annual rental of two 
thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars ($2,175), payable monthly in advance; 
the lessor to furnish heat, light, elevator and janitor service; the rental to be paid from 
the account entitled “Expenses of Court House Board for New York County,” Code 
No. C. C. M .- ll-A .
—the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reason­

[...]

I attach a resolution for your adoption.
Respectfully, ALEX. BROUGH, Deputy and Acting Comptroller.
Resolved, That a warrant, payable from the Sinking Fund for the Redemption 

of the City Debt, No. 1, be drawn in favor of the Weinbros Realty Company for two 
hundred and sixty-seven dollars and eighty cents ($267.80), refunding them that 
amount overpaid on street vault permit No. 825,, issued by the President, Borough 
of Brooklyn.

The report was accepted, and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative.

The following communication was received from the President of the Borough